ACT 62

H.B. NO. 1470

A Bill for an Act Relating to a Hunter-Safety Training Program.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION I. Chapter 191, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by adding a new section to be appropriately designated and to read as follows:

"Sec. 191- Hunter-safety training program. The department of land and natural resources shall establish a hunter-safety training program to provide instruction in hunter safety, principles of conservation, and sports-manship. The director may establish a hunter-safety officer position to administer the program, outline all phases of instruction, conduct general supervision of individual programs, and distribute information on the program, or may contract the program to a qualified sportsmen's organization.

The department may construct, operate, and maintain public outdoor and indoor target ranges for the program.

The department shall prepare such reports as may be necessary to seek approval under Public Law 91-503 for federal assistance in this program of hunter-safety, conservation, and sportsmanship."

SECTION 2. There is appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii the sum of \$38,525, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the development of a hunter-safety training program. The sum appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources for the purposes of this Act.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored. In printing this Act, the revisor of statutes need not include the brackets, the bracketed material, or the underscoring.*

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved May 28, 1974.)

^{*}Edited accordingly.